



Orient Ceratech Limited
(Formerly known as Orient Abrasives Limited)
An Ashapura Group Company

Ref No.: Orient/Stock Exch/Letter/427

November 12, 2024

**The Dy. General Manager,
Corporate Relations & Services Dept.,
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
P. J. Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 023.**

**The Dy. Gen. Manager,
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,
Corporate Relations Dept.,
Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051.**

Scrip Code: 504879

Scrip Code: ORIENTCER

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 12/11/2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

In terms of the provisions of Regulations 30 & 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are pleased to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today instant i.e. November 12, 2024, have *inter-alia* transacted the following business:

1. Considered and approved the Unaudited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2024.
2. Taken on record Limited Review Report (LRR) dated 12th November 2024, as issued by the Statutory Auditors of the Company viz. M/s. Sanghavi & Company, Chartered Accountants.

A copy of Unaudited Financial Results together with LRR on aforementioned Results is enclosed herewith.

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 4.45 pm and concluded at 5.45 pm.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Orient Ceratech Limited

**Seema Sharma
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
Encl: as above**

ORIENT CERATECH LIMITED

Regd. Office: Lawrence & Mayo, 3rd Floor, 276, D. N Road, Fort, Mumbai - 400001 (India)

Phone No. 022-66221700

CIN No. L24299MH1971PLC366531 Website: www.orientceratech.com

Part 1 Statement of Standalone / Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 (₹ in Lacs)

Sl.No.	PARTICULARS	STANDALONE						CONSOLIDATED					
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended			Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
		September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	March 31, 2024	September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	March 31, 2024
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Income from Operations												
	(a) Revenue from operations	7,252.74	9,978.31	8,299.06	17,231.05	15,210.90	31,698.41	7,003.16	9,809.03	8,289.21	16,812.19	15,570.60	31,336.60
	(b) Other income	189.34	136.00	80.48	325.34	258.43	550.04	113.01	72.35	4.64	185.36	108.17	302.57
	Total Income from Operations	7,442.07	10,114.32	8,379.54	17,556.39	15,469.33	32,248.45	7,116.17	9,881.37	8,293.85	16,997.55	15,678.77	31,639.17
2	Expenses												
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	2,700.75	4,149.50	2,548.75	6,850.25	5,026.91	11,454.13	2,947.26	4,727.07	3,358.13	7,674.33	6,065.36	13,159.79
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	1,328.88	2,419.10	2,304.63	3,747.98	4,287.25	7,944.99	216.19	536.32	567.53	752.52	1,903.78	2,373.84
	(c) Changes in inventories	(98.39)	(748.55)	19.12	(846.94)	(33.25)	(1,068.55)	(619.08)	(708.30)	(507.33)	(1,327.38)	(803.24)	(2,279.62)
	(d) Employee benefit expenses	644.16	682.73	543.67	1,326.89	978.18	2,073.07	1,012.93	1,047.11	903.57	2,060.04	1,646.60	3,490.87
	(e) Finance costs	144.14	150.22	82.12	294.36	156.93	333.35	168.77	154.78	79.60	323.54	151.91	323.00
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	277.47	275.26	258.12	552.73	486.17	1,026.62	363.89	359.77	339.14	723.65	645.30	1,352.82
	(g) Power and fuel	647.86	1,051.29	782.93	1,699.15	1,297.12	3,421.87	1,019.38	1,398.75	1,322.20	2,418.13	2,151.50	5,035.16
	(h) Other expenses	1,551.16	1,779.90	1,252.98	3,331.07	2,306.58	5,269.42	1,747.56	1,976.68	1,535.75	3,724.24	2,814.32	6,156.06
	Total Expenses	7,196.05	9,759.45	7,792.33	16,955.50	14,505.91	30,454.91	6,856.89	9,492.19	7,598.58	16,349.08	14,575.52	29,611.92
3	Profit before exceptional items and tax (1 - 2)	246.02	354.87	587.21	600.89	963.42	1,793.54	259.28	389.18	695.27	648.47	1,103.25	2,027.25
4	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	191.68	427.21	-	-	-	-	170.46	405.99
5	Profit before tax (3 + 4)	246.02	354.87	587.21	600.89	1,155.10	2,220.75	259.28	389.18	695.27	648.47	1,273.71	2,433.24
6	Tax expenses												
	Current tax charge	101.13	104.22	168.16	205.35	333.89	582.18	101.13	104.22	168.16	205.35	333.89	582.18
	Earlier years' tax	-	-	-	-	2.43	(12.47)	-	-	-	-	2.43	(13.28)
	Deferred tax charge / (credit)	(30.21)	(9.77)	(29.07)	(39.98)	(47.45)	(59.53)	(26.75)	(5.87)	2.49	(32.63)	(9.79)	(37.43)
	Total Tax Expenses	70.92	94.45	139.09	165.37	288.87	510.18	74.38	98.35	170.65	172.73	326.53	531.48
7	Net Profit for the period (5- 6)	175.10	260.42	448.12	435.52	866.23	1,710.57	184.90	290.83	524.62	475.74	947.18	1,901.76
8	Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)												
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(6.33)	(6.33)	9.33	(12.65)	17.72	(60.74)	(7.43)	(7.43)	10.39	(14.85)	19.84	(65.14)
	Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.02	(0.07)	0.09	(0.06)	(0.12)	(0.12)
9	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (7 + 8)	168.77	254.09	457.45	422.87	883.95	1,649.83	177.49	283.33	535.10	460.83	966.90	1,836.50
10	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Re. 1/- per share)	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52
11	Other equity						26,039.89						26,371.21
	Earning Per Share (EPS) (of Re. 1/- each) (Rs.)												
	Basic EPS (Rs.)	0.15	0.22	0.37	0.36	0.72	1.43	0.15	0.24	0.44	0.40	0.79	1.59
	Diluted EPS (Rs.)	0.15	0.22	0.37	0.36	0.72	1.43	0.15	0.24	0.44	0.40	0.79	1.59
	(See accompanying notes to the Financial Results)												

* Figures being nullified on conversion to Rs. In lacs

Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at the meeting held on 12th November, 2024, in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The Statutory Auditor have issued an unmodified review opinion on these results.
- These financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) (as amended) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
- The complaints from investors / shareholders for the quarter ended on September 30, 2024: Received - NIL ; Disposed - NIL ; Closing Balance - Nil.

For Orient Ceratech Ltd.

Manan Shah
Managing Director
(DIN 06378095)

Place: Mumbai
Date: 12th November, 2024

ORIENT CERATECH LIMITED												
Segment Wise Revenue, Results, Segment Assets and Liabilities are given below:												
(₹ in Lacs)												
PARTICULARS	STANDALONE						CONSOLIDATED					
	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	March 31, 2024	September 30, 2024	June 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	March 31, 2024
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Segment revenue												
A. Alumina Refractories & Monolithics products & bauxite ores	7,019.04	9,784.28	8,008.39	16,803.31	14,697.97	30,964.17	6,769.46	9,614.99	7,998.54	16,384.45	15,057.67	30,602.36
B. Power division	233.70	1,170.83	290.67	1,404.53	512.93	944.81	233.70	1,170.83	290.67	1,404.53	512.93	944.81
Total	7,252.74	10,955.10	8,299.06	18,207.84	15,210.90	31,908.98	7,003.16	10,785.82	8,289.21	17,788.98	15,570.60	31,547.17
Less: Inter segment revenue	-	976.79	-	976.79	-	210.57	-	976.79	-	976.79	-	210.57
Net sales / income from operations	7,252.74	9,978.31	8,299.06	17,231.05	15,210.90	31,698.41	7,003.16	9,809.03	8,289.21	16,812.19	15,570.60	31,336.60
2. Segment results												
A. Alumina Refractories & Monolithics products & bauxite ores	676.17	647.74	847.34	1,323.91	1,502.86	3,435.72	714.04	686.62	952.86	1,400.67	1,637.66	3,659.09
B. Power division	47.33	144.67	133.29	192.00	206.75	(268.19)	47.33	144.67	133.29	192.00	206.75	(268.19)
Total	723.50	792.41	980.62	1,515.91	1,709.61	3,167.53	761.38	831.28	1,086.15	1,592.67	1,844.41	3,390.89
Less : Interest	144.14	150.22	82.12	294.36	156.93	333.35	168.77	154.78	79.60	323.54	151.91	323.00
Less : Unallocable expenditure net off unallocable income	333.34	287.32	311.28	620.66	589.25	1,040.63	333.34	287.32	311.28	620.66	589.25	1,040.63
Profit before exceptional items and tax	246.02	354.87	587.21	600.89	963.42	1,793.54	259.28	389.18	695.27	648.47	1,103.25	2,027.25
Add: Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	(191.68)	427.21	-	-	-	-	(170.46)	405.99
Profit before tax	246.02	354.87	587.21	600.89	1,155.10	2,220.75	259.28	389.18	695.27	648.47	1,273.71	2,433.24
3. Segment Assets & Liabilities												
Segment Assets												
A. Alumina Refractories & Monolithics products & bauxite ores	27,441.35	29,998.00	27,579.43	27,441.35	27,579.43	29,222.06	29,783.16	32,456.71	28,889.60	29,783.16	28,889.60	30,151.19
B. Power division	4,224.55	4,331.80	4,086.44	4,224.55	4,086.44	4,545.06	4,224.55	4,331.80	4,086.44	4,224.55	4,086.44	4,545.06
C. Unallocated	5,632.44	5,788.96	6,259.79	5,632.44	6,259.79	5,858.56	5,726.19	5,881.60	6,415.69	5,726.19	6,415.69	5,941.73
Total	37,298.33	40,118.76	37,925.67	37,298.33	37,925.66	39,625.68	39,733.89	42,670.11	39,391.73	39,733.89	39,391.73	40,637.98
Segment Liabilities												
A. Alumina Refractories & Monolithics products & bauxite ores	3,583.52	5,356.70	6,464.66	3,583.52	6,464.66	4,427.51	5,551.13	7,451.83	7,606.12	5,551.13	7,606.12	5,016.42
B. Power division	499.03	1,064.80	559.71	499.03	559.71	806.56	499.03	1,064.80	559.71	499.03	559.71	806.56
C. Unallocated	5,855.60	6,206.75	4,430.76	5,855.60	4,430.77	7,155.20	5,954.27	6,302.34	4,527.73	5,954.27	4,527.73	7,247.27
Total	9,938.14	12,628.25	11,455.13	9,938.14	11,455.13	12,389.27	12,004.43	14,818.97	12,693.56	12,004.43	12,693.56	13,070.25
For Orient Ceratech Ltd.												
Manan Shah												
Managing Director												
(DIN 06378095)												
Place: Mumbai												
Date: 12th November, 2024												

ORIENT CERATECH LIMITED
STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES

(₹ in Lacs)

	PARTICULARS	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
		As at September 30, 2024	As at March 31, 2024	As at September 30, 2024	As at March 31, 2024
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
ASSETS					
I. Non-current assets					
	(a) Property, plant and equipment	10,589.01	11,057.13	15,344.45	15,955.90
	(b) Capital work-in-progress	1,089.04	326.43	1,331.64	470.78
	(c) Right-of-use assets	71.12	72.54	71.12	72.54
	(d) Intangible assets	8.86	8.98	8.86	8.98
	(e) Financial assets				
	(i) Investments	509.03	509.03	-	-
	(ii) Loans	4,045.62	4,045.38	-	-
	(iii) Other financial assets	437.53	350.43	567.41	480.32
	(f) Other non-current assets	432.44	519.25	433.40	523.64
	Total non-current assets	17,182.65	16,889.17	17,756.89	17,512.16
II. Current assets					
	(a) Inventories	9,789.03	7,789.45	12,917.84	10,511.16
	(b) Financial assets				
	(i) Trade receivables	6,126.47	7,894.43	6,126.47	7,894.43
	(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	114.41	339.69	174.38	397.67
	(iii) Other bank balances	148.11	164.16	148.11	164.16
	(iv) Others financial assets	31.10	29.19	46.51	38.84
	(c) Current tax assets (net)	469.77	459.95	519.94	495.74
	(d) Other current assets	3,436.79	6,059.64	2,043.75	3,623.82
	Total current assets	20,115.68	22,736.51	21,977.00	23,125.82
	Total Assets	37,298.33	39,625.68	39,733.89	40,637.98
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Equity					
	Equity share capital	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52	1,196.52
	Other equity	26,163.67	26,039.89	26,532.94	26,371.21
	Total equity	27,360.19	27,236.41	27,729.46	27,567.73
LIABILITIES					
I. Non-current liabilities					
	(a) Financial liabilities				
	(i) Borrowings	1,296.98	1,480.75	2,396.99	1,480.77
	(b) Provisions	126.14	126.14	153.77	153.77
	(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	1,060.52	1,104.76	1,146.36	1,183.98
	Total non-current liabilities	2,483.64	2,711.65	3,697.11	2,818.52
II. Current liabilities					
	(a) Financial liabilities				
	(i) Borrowings	3,041.27	4,281.52	3,041.27	4,281.52
	(ii) Trade payables				
	- Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	105.06	66.68	117.15	78.08
	- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	3,201.26	4,293.03	3,971.19	4,779.37
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	503.01	85.04	531.66	89.90
	(b) Provisions	61.18	83.22	89.34	113.00
	(c) Other current liabilities	473.21	655.00	487.20	696.73
	(d) Current tax liabilities (net)	69.51	213.13	69.51	213.13
	Total current liabilities	7,454.50	9,677.62	8,307.32	10,251.73
	Total equity and liabilities	37,298.33	39,625.68	39,733.89	40,637.98

Note:

1 Previous period figures have been re-grouped /re-classified whenever necessary, to conform to current period's classification in order to comply with the requirements of the amended Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 effective 1st April, 2021.

For Orient Ceratech Ltd.

Manan Shah
Managing Director
(DIN 06378095)

Place: Mumbai
Date: 12th November, 2024

ORIENT CERATECH LIMITED
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

PARTICULARS	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
	Half year ended September 30, 2024	Half year ended September 30, 2023	Half year ended September 30, 2024	Half year ended September 30, 2023
A Cash Flow from Operating Activities:				
Net profit for the year	435.52	866.24	475.74	947.18
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation and amortisation	552.73	486.17	723.65	645.30
Income tax expenses	165.37	288.87	172.73	326.53
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant & equipment	(3.97)	0.36	(3.97)	(8.42)
Liabilities/provisions no longer required, written back	(14.84)	-	(14.84)	-
Exchange rate adjustments on foreign currency translation (net)	-	-	(0.02)	(0.50)
Interest income	(160.27)	(164.65)	3.44	(9.38)
Finance Cost	294.36	156.93	323.54	151.91
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes	1,268.89	1,633.91	1,680.28	2,052.60
Working Capital Changes:				
Decrease in trade and other receivables	1,655.76	(1,611.35)	1,650.00	(1,220.88)
(Increase) / decrease in other assets	2,709.66	(1,232.60)	1,992.78	400.84
(Increase) / decrease in inventories	(1,999.58)	(296.11)	(2,406.68)	(1,764.85)
Increase / (decrease) in provisions	(38.95)	29.55	(43.51)	(2.71)
Increase / (decrease) in trade and other payables	(1,106.12)	3,758.98	(1,148.29)	2,672.12
Cash generated from Operations	2,489.67	2,282.38	1,724.58	2,137.12
Direct taxes paid (net)	(358.79)	(272.15)	(373.17)	(293.17)
Net Cash generated from Operating Activities	2,130.88	2,010.23	1,351.41	1,843.95
B Cash Flow from Investing Activities				
Payments for property, plant and equipment and CWIP	(848.58)	(2,183.21)	(974.42)	(2,350.12)
Purchase of investments	-	(500.00)	-	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and CWIP	6.86	7.63	6.86	16.41
Interest received	160.27	164.65	(3.44)	165.83
Proceeds from redemption of Term deposits and margin money with bank	39.18	(158.41)	39.18	(158.41)
Loans given	(0.24)	(45.24)	-	-
Net cash flow (used in) Investing Activities	(642.51)	(2,714.58)	(931.83)	(2,326.29)
C Cash Flow from Financing Activities				
Proceeds from borrowings	5.81	(79.30)	1,105.57	(79.32)
Repayments of borrowings	(170.94)	-	(170.94)	-
Changes in working capital loans (net)	(1,258.88)	1,270.04	(1,258.88)	1,270.04
Dividend paid	(0.06)	(299.10)	(0.06)	(299.10)
Interest paid	(289.59)	(160.57)	(318.77)	(312.00)
Net Cash flow (used in) / from Financing Activities	(1,713.65)	731.07	(643.08)	579.62
Net Increase / (decrease) in cash & cash equivalents	(225.28)	26.73	(223.49)	97.29
Cash & Cash equivalent at the beginning of the period	339.69	540.40	397.87	567.29
Cash & Cash equivalent at the end of the period	114.41	567.13	174.38	664.58

Component of Cash and Cash Equivalents

Particulars	30th September 2024	30th September 2023	30th September 2024	30th September 2023
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:				
Balances with Banks	79.68	486.50	137.81	582.51
Cash on Hand	6.05	2.50	7.89	3.95
Other term deposits	28.68	78.12	28.68	78.12
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	114.41	567.13	174.38	664.58

Notes:

- The Cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7 on Cash flow statement notified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 (as amended).
- Ind AS 7 requires to provide disclosure of changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, includes both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes. During the current year as well as previous year, there has been no other changes in liabilities arising from financing activities apart from changes arising from cash flow statement as mentioned.

Orient Ceratech Limited

Manan Shah
Managing Director
(DIN 06378095)

Place: Mumbai
Date: 12th November, 2024

Independent Auditors' Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly and Year to Date Standalone Financial Results

To

The Board of Directors
Orient Ceratech Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of **Orient Ceratech Limited**, ("the Company") for the quarter ended 30th September, 2024 and year to date from 1st April, 2024 to 30th September, 2024 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) - 34 "interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act ("the Act") read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, preliminary of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that contains any material misstatement.

For SANGHAVI & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 109099W



Digitally signed by MANOJ
CHIMANBHAJ GANATRA

Mumbai
12th November, 2024

MANOJ GANATRA
Partner
Membership No. 043485
UDIN: 24043485BJZZSF4050

Independent Auditors' Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly and Year to Date Consolidated Financial Results

To

The Board of Directors
Orient Ceratech Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of **Orient Ceratech Limited**, ("the Parent Company") and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, (the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended 30th September, 2024 and year to date from 1st April, 2024 to 30th September, 2024 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) - 34 "interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act ("the Act") read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, preliminary of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 as amended, to the extent applicable.
5. This Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - ✚ Orient Ceratech Limited
 - ✚ Orient Advanced Materials Private Limited
 - ✚ Orient Advanced Materials FZE - UAE



6. We did not review the interim financial information of a wholly-owned subsidiary company, Orient Advanced Materials FZE, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 44.09 lacs as on 30th September, 2024, total revenues of Nil and Rs. 0.10 lacs for the quarter and half-year ended 30th September, 2024 respectively, net loss of Rs. 3.06 lacs and Rs. 6.02 lacs for the quarter and half-year ended 30th September, 2024 respectively and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 3.06 lacs and Rs. 6.02 lacs for the quarter and half-year ended 30th September, 2024 respectively, as considered in the Statement, which have been reviewed by other auditors. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of our reliance on the work done and the reports of other auditors.
7. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that contains any material misstatement.

For SANGHAVI & COMPANY

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 109099W



Digitally signed by
MANOJ CHIMANBHAI
GANATRA

MANOJ GANATRA

Partner

Membership No. 043485

UDIN: 24043485BJZZSG7856

Mumbai
12th November, 2024